Hifisonix RIAA EQ Amplifier
www.hifisonix.com  0 of 17 | P a g e
SIMPLE, ACCU RATE RIAA EQ
PHONO   AMPLIFIER
ANDREW C. RUSSELL  JUNE 2018
A simple and cost effective high-performance phono amp that will deliver all you need sonically to be able to
enjoy your LP’s. You may find slightly quieter phono amps and you may find some that are a just little more
accurate or have a few more features. However, this all-active design offers the best bang for your buck by far.

All part numbers are from Mouser, except for the AMGIS transformer (Digikey). Where part numbers
are not shown, any good quality devices can be used.
Item Count Label-Value Mouser PART NUMBER Designation NOTES
1 2 1000uF 35V 647-UVR1V102MHD C1,C2
3 2 1uF  80-R82DC4100AA60J C3,C4
4 2 0.1uF 505-MKS2C031001A00MC C5,C6
5 2 BRIDGE 750-KBL404-G D1,D2
6 2 1N4007 na D3,D4
8 2 150 NA R1,R2
9 1 AMGIS 3.2VA Transformer DK TE2231-ND U1 Supplier is DIGIKEY
10 2 LM7815 511-L7815CV U2,U3
Hifisonix RIAA EQ Amplifier
www.hifisonix.com  15 of 17 | P a g e
References
1. Keith Howard writing in Stereophile: The Cut and Thrust of LP Equalization
2. Douglas Self: Small Signal Audio Design (2010) pages 161 through 216
3. Hifisonix: RIAA Equalizer Amplifier Design
4. Turntablehistory.com
5. Garry A. Gallo “Disc Recording Equalization Demystified"
6. Tomlinson Holman “Dynamic Range Requirements of Phonographic Amplifiers” ‘Audio’, July
1977